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The Attormey General

HOTE: Attached is a Copy Oof a istter from the Office
of the Attorney General dateg 12/4/75, which sets out

- that the Department is conducting a review of all material

reiative to HMartin Luther Ring, Jr. The Attorney General's
letter requested Bureau cooperation in making availahle
Headquarters ang field office files for review and
personnel for interview.

As requested by the_aepartment, the General
Investigative bivision has designateg Supervisors Fdward J.
HeDonough and John C. Lawn to handle any inguiries ang reguests
as they relate to the MURKIN investigation. ' :

: A log will be maintaineg by the GID listing all
requests received from the Department pertaining to the

MURRIN investigation, which will set out the Gates requests are -
received, the nature of the regnasts and. the datasg request :
handled, : - B e
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. Offire of the Attnrmep General
Washington, . @. 20530
" December 4; 1975
. MEMORANDUM TO: .. =~ “-’\MDI'RECTOR," FBI °
FROM: . omE ATTORNEY GENERAL /‘)/’v,v
RE: | o  MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

- |On November 24, 1975, I directed Assistant Attorneys Gen
J. Stanley Pottinger and Richard L. Thornburgh to review
the files relating to Martin Luther King at once in the

light of recent testimony, and make a recommendation as

%i) swhether'the assassination case should’ be reopened.

. Mr. Pottinger's office is undertaking the initial review
~of all material in. the Department of Justlce in order to
comply w1th my dlrectlve.

eral

to

I have asked that this review be conducted thoroughly but
with dispatch. Both Messrs. Pottinger and Thornburgh under-
=3 stand, I believe, that this investigation is of the highest

xDepartmental priority. I am sure that you wil'l cooperate

.|w1th them to facilitate their access to Bureau files both
;here and in the field, as 'they may request them, and to make
javgilable personnel of the Bureau for interviews and such

iother assistance as may be necessary.

I am also requestlng that you\§551gn one person responsible

41for assisting in this 1nvest1gatlon.

(1) - J. Stanley Pottinger

(1) - Richard L. Thornburgh

/)éw“;l prnade + Al ey “}/fw;é/;:‘ |
WZe —'w\/
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< : 1 - Mr. Wannnllk
@- Mr. gg{é{/
1 - Mr. "Cleveland
The Deputy Attorney General ‘ December 8, 1975
' ' 1 - Mr. Mintz

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Farrington

Materials and Documents Received - //
from James A, Vilderotter, former ' .

Ascgociate Deputy Attorney General, o
Department of Justice LE
G

By memorandum dated December 2, 1875, from
J. Stanley Pottinger, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights
Divigion, captionsd "Surreptitious Entries', a request was made
to forward to Mr. Pottinger the documents and materials received
from Mr, Wilderotter., Also, by memorandum dated December 4,
1975, from Mr. Pottinger, captioned ""Martin Luther King, Jr.',
another request was made fo make these documents available in
connection with their review of the Martin Luther King, Jr. matter,
This is to advise you that we are prepared to deliver these materials
1o your oiffice immediately for the dissemination to the Civil Rights
Livision, and will do so by close of business, December 8, 1375.
A soparate response will be made replying to the remainder of the
regucsts outstanding in both of the above-referenced communications.

1 - Ausistant Attorney General,
Civii Rights Division '
Atfention: Ar. Robert A. Murphy

JCF:mtm NOTE: Documents and materials previously received
(8) from Mr. Wilderotter are located in the office of Legal
Counsel and arrangements will be made to have these
hand delivered to the Depuly Attorney General's Office today,
since our prior correspondence relative to disposition of
" these documents has been with the Deputy AG.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Director

* Federal Burcecau of Investigation DATE: DEC 2 1975

FROMj/\/j

SUBJECT:

. Stanley Pottinger ,
Assistant Attorney General JSP:WLG:vap
Civil Rights Division o '

Surreptitious Entries

Reference is made to my letter dated August 19, 1975,
to your memoranda dated September 3 and 18, October 16 and
23, and November 14, 1975, and to my memorandum dated November
11, 1975. -

_ : . _ N
In addition to the information and materials previougly?3'
furnished us, please forward the following: o "

1, The materials and documents formerly in the posses-
sion of Associate Deputy Attorney General James A. Wildero
which were transferred to the Bureau and which we understagy gj
are presently in your possession., These materials would b{g st
those referred to in the 11 page memorandum dated June 17, 1 @

and captioned: : , ~
e capeioneds O

Inventory of Documents Received from
James A, Wilderotter, former Associate
Deputy Attorney General, Department of
Justice

The above was also the caption on the cover memorandum which
you sent to the Attorney General dated June 26, 1975, fur-
nishing the 11 page memorandum referred to above. If in your
view it is not desirable to release these documents outside
the Bureau, members of my staff who have the appropriate secu=
rity clearance could review the materials in your office., I

1 e a@»,J o /L»IN72> | : A\ Sig? Sih.

u'M’ ja _(/ A v
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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have assigned Frank Allen and Bill Gardner of this Division to this
responsibility, and will desire to review the materials per-
sonally, This portion of my request will also confirm my

telephone conversation of November 26 with John Mintz, who

agreed to make the Wilderotter materlals available to us during

the weelk of December 1,

2. FBIHQ File 105-222880 -- the or1°1na1 file or a
copy of all its contents;

3. San Francisco File 134-5772 -~ the original file |
or a copy of all its contents; . .

4, Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
"or not, pertaining to the entry dated March 20, 1972 into a
residence in San Francisco, California, as referred to on page
6 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

5. FBINQ File 105-230322 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents.,

6. Jackson File 157-11666 -~ the original file or
a copy of all its contents. v -

7. Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entry dated September 8, 1972 into
a residence in Jackson, Mississippi, as referred to on page 7
of your memorandum of November 14, 1975,

8. FBIHQ File 105-242520 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

9. Chicago File 105-35613 -- the orlglnal file or a
copy of all its contents.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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10, Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entry dated March 28, 1973, into
a residence in Chicago, Illinois, as referred to on page 10
of your memorandum of November 14, 1975,

11. FBIHQ File 105-251284 -~ the original file or a
copy of all its contents,

12, San Francisco File 105-32598 -- the original file
or a copy of all its contents, :

13. Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or mnot, pertaining to the entries dated August 20, 21 and 22,
1974, into a residence in San Francisco, California, as re-
ferred to on page 13 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975,

14, FBIHQ File 105-221993 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents, ' :

15, Pittsburgh File 105-7733 -- the original file or
a copy of all its contents, :

16, Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entries dated October 27, 28 and 31,
1974, as referred to on page 14 of your memorandum of November
14, 1975,

17. FBIHQ File 105-135976 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents, : :

18. San Francisco File 105-20738 -- the original file
or a copy of all its contents,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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19. Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entries dated October 28 and 29,
1974, into a residence in San Francisco, California, as re-
ferred to on page 15 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

20, All written memoranda, guidelines, procedures,
instructions or documents which outline the policies and pro-
cedures respecting authorizations by Bureau officials for
agents to conduct surreptitious entries, break-ins, or physi-
cal intrusions into premices, either to determine the feasi-
bility of installing microphones, or for any other purpose,
which have been in effect since 1970, :

21, 1In your prior memoranda you have furnished lists
of many surreptitious entries conducted by Bureau personnel,
some of which preceded and some of which followed Attorney
General authorization for installation of microphones or
listening devices. Please furnish us with a list of all in-
stances since 1970 when Attorney General permission for the
installation of listening devices was denied., 1If in any of
these instances entries into premises were conducted prior
or subsequent to the decision of the Attorney General, please"
provide us with the same information with respect to those
entries which we requested in our memorandum of August 19,
19750 ’ ' : .

22. Your memorandum of November 14, 1975 lists entries -
conducted in connection with installation of microphone sur-
veillances prior to the authority of the Attorney General,
In each of these situations Attorney General authorization
was eventually obtained. Please furnish us with a list of
all surveys (entries made to survey the feasibility of in-
stallation of a microphone or other surveillance) made since

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1970, involving physical entry or trespass, which did not re-
sult in the Bureau's requesting permission of the Attorney
General to install or activate a microphone or other electronic
listening device, ,

23, Your memorandum of November 14, 1975 lists 14
situations involving surreptitious entries in connection with
feasibility surveys and microphone installations made prior
to authorization of the Attorney General, In line 5 involving
the “'specific purpose for the surreptitious entry" you have
listed "survey for microphone installation" in 12 of the 14
situations. In two, you have listed ''survey and microphone
installation.'" Please furnish us copies of all written memo-
randa, documents, instructions, guidelines or procedures '
governing the procedures and policies to be followed when
Bureau officials authorize agents to conduct physical entries
or trespass either for the purpose of installing microphones
or, particularly, for any other purpose. We are interested
in knowing what written or oral policies have been in effect

‘since 1970 respecting whose authorization is required before

agents may enter private premises in a surreptitious or tres-
passory manner, whether seeking to determine the feasibility
of microphone installation or seeking to obtain other informa-
tion, including, but not limited to, the copying of documents
or items, or the acquisition of any physical material.

This request, and item number 20 above, apply to all
entries, whether conducted pursuant to Title III or whether
involving national security, domestic security or foreign
intelligence. Also, if written policies were not in effect,
please furnish us with a memorandum outlining such verbal
policies,
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| TO

Director . co 41971 c;dcn. Inv. ¥

‘ Federal Bureau of Investigation pateDLU ¥ T o
; A Intell, ... ot
L AT P J. Stanley Pottinger - ‘ Laboratory —mmmem
{ FROM : Aggistant Attorney General . JSP:RAM:vap LghwgﬂﬁuL-
ﬂ%ug Civil Rights Division DJ 144-72-66,1§$mg;£;z:
it d ‘ rg; 1033 W AN
SUBJECT: Martin Luther King, Jr, . o ?Zféﬁxafﬁe an. —

Director Sed'y

As you know, the Attorney General has instructed this
Division and the Criminal Division to look at all actions
taken by the Federal Bureau of Investigation with respect to
Martin Luther King, Jr. 1 have assigned Deputy Assistant
Attorney General James P, Turner and Criminal Section Chief
Robert A, Murphy to assist me in this review. Therefore,

I request that you make the following material available to
this Division, F

- 1. All material concerning Dr. King, his family,
relatives and friends, and the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference that has been provided to the Senate and House
‘Select Committees on Intelligence. ’ :

Y
1975

2. All other material in your files relating to the

<# |same individuals and organization, either directly or in- -
o directly, including, but not limited to: -
a

» a, all COINTELPRO proposals, actions and results

W, of actions; :

Xy

b, all requests, approvals and results, including
tapes, transcripts and logs, of electronic surveillance,
whether wiretap, microphone or otherwise;

[

{ ¢. all intelligence files,

[ Koot valet Al {MM [2-4-7F
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3. The documents which were retained in the office of

former Associate Deputy Attorney General Wilderotter (which
documents we are presently reviewing), ’

4. Your complete file on the investigation of the
assassination of Dr, King, including internal and administra-

tive Bureau memoranda,

It should be clear that we afe'interested in reviewing -

every single item in your files which relates in any way to

|

Dr. King, his family, friends, associates or SCLC, Please
provide us with an inventory which indicates the file number
or other identifying characteristic of each file, the location
of those files, including those which might be in your field
offices, and a brief description of what is in each file,

The Attorney Genéral has assigned this task the highest

priority, Therefore, please expedite this request,
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M:RTIN LUTHER KING, JR. %“J |
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J, Mintz
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t

)

:

J. G. Daegan

s
|

In connection with the Department’'s current review
of FBI files concerning Mertin Luther King, Jr., and related
matters, it asked that we furnish inventories of all main
files (Headgquarters and all field offices) concerning King,
immediate femily members, and other spacified mattera.

On 12/18/75, Supervisor S, F, Phillips, INTD,
personally furniszhed James P, Turner, Deputy Assistant
Artorney Genersl, Civil Rights Division, 2 ser of the
seadcuart srs-praparved fnventories (originsls attached).
He wes told that thess inventories Jid not include those
files that ere on microfilm, Phillips zlso furnishied Turner
- Xeroxes of all the teletypes received from all field offices
contsining field ipventories, Hoted that prioxr to Herozing,
wz deleted the tchffnas of all teletypes in order to prescrve
the security of our cyypltographic systenm. In order for the
Lepartment fo better understand the field replias, we have
also furnished Turner a copy of our teletype to all offices
requasting the inventories {copy attached). Becausc of the
volume of these teletypeas, they srs not heing attached herowith,
but the originale are all being filed in the instant case fila,

RECOMMENDATION:
Hope. For informetion and recerd purposas. . -

Enclosures
100-106670 L

SFP&&S ) - B i - - ‘._. - B _
(7 e e E

]
3

i
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= Mr, N, P, Callahan

1
TN 1 1 = Mr, J. B, Adams
CODE x . fEIETYpE " Mre T. J. Jenkips
. . 1l - Each Assistant Director
TO ALL SACS - DECEMBER 9, 1975

« Mro J. S, Peelman
* FROM DIRECTOR FBI (100-106670) ( i:L'Mrg J. C. Lawn
1 Aad Mro J. Ga Deegan

MART IN LUTHER KING, JR., BUDED: DECEMBER 12, 1975.
l - Mr J T. Aldhizer

FOR INFOhMAEION OF ALL OFFICES, THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1l - Mr. S, F. Phillips

HAS INITIATED AN EXTENSIVE REVIEW EFFORT "0 LOOK AT ALL
ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE FBI WITH RESPECT TO MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR." IT HAS INSTRUCTED BUREAU MAKE AVAILABLE FOR
""DEPARIMENTAL REVIEW ALL MATERIALS CONCERNING KING, HIS FaMILY,
RELATIVES, FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES, AND THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE (SCLC) (ORGANIZATION WHICH WAS HEADED UP

BY KING), AS WELL AS THE FILE RELATING TO THE ASSASSINATION OF

e

KING. (''ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.; CIVIL RIGHTS,"

. CODE NAME MURKIN; BUREAU FILE 44-38861.,) MATERIAL TO BE MADE
AVAILABLE TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, ALL COINTELPRO
PROPOSALS, ACTIONS AND RESULTS OF ACTIONS; AND ALL REQUESTS,

SFP 1hb

(23) : SEE NOTE-PAGE 5
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PAGE TWO 100-~106670

E3

APPROVALS AND RESULTS, INCLUDING TAPES, TRANSCRIPTS AND

;bcs, OF ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCES, WHETHER WIRETAP, MICROPHONE

OR OTHERWISE, | - | |
AS AN EARLY STEP IN THE DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW, IT HAS

ASKED FOR AN INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIALS AVAILABLE BOTH AT

HEADQUARTERS AND IN ALL FIELD OFFICES. THE PURPOSE OF THIS

TELETYPE IS 10 SOLICIT THE NECESSARY FIELD INVENTORIES

'PRELIMINARY DISCUSSIONS WITH THE DEPARTMENT HAS NARROWED

THE REQUEST AS TO "FAMILY RELATIVES'" TO INCLUDE ONLY

IMMEDIATE FAMILY. AS TO "FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES,' DEPARTMENT

HAS ADVISED THAT AS THE REVIEW PROGRESSES, IT WILL DESIGNATE

THE SPECIFIC INDIVIDUALS IT IS INTERESTED IN FOR REVIEW OF
MATERIALS. THE FIRST SUCH INDIVIDUAL, ALREADY DESIGNATED
BY THE DEPARTMENT IS STANLEY,DAVID LEVISON, BUFILE 100-~392452,

WHILE DEPARTMENT IS APPARENTLY CONSIDERING FILE REVIEWS IN

THE FIELD, ALL THAT IS IMMEDIATELY DESIRED ARE FIELD.

INVENTORIES RELATING TO PERTINENT MAIN. FILES ONLY.
FOLLOWING ARE INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF INVENTORIES

BY ALL FIELD OFFICES.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE 100-~106670

FILES TO BE INCLUDED ARE:
1. MURKIN - BUFILE 44-38861,
2. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - BUFILE 100-106670.
3, IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS (EXCLUDING CHILDREN).
'A. WIFE, CORETTA KING. o
2. B. FATHER, MARTIN LUTHER KING, SR.
¢ c}‘ MOTHER, (DECEASED)VALBERTA WILLIAMS KING.

D. BROTHER, (DECEASED) ALFRED DANIEL WILLIAMS KING;

' MOST COMMONLY USED NAME A. D. KING.

E. SISTER, CHRISTINE KING FARRIS, AKA MRS. ISAAC FARRIS.
OF INDIVIDUALS LISTED UNDER 2 AND 3 ABOVE, PRINCIPAL BUFILE

NUMBER ONLY FOR KING, JR., IS LISTED. THERE ARE NUMEROUS OTHER

- MAIN FILES ON KING, JR., AND IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS, MANY WITH

THE INDIVIDUAL LISTED AS THE VICTIM RATHER THAN SUBJECT SUCH AS

9~ AND 44~ CASES. INSURE FIELD INVENTORY INCLUDES ALL MAIN

FILES ON THESE INDIVIDUALS.
4, COMINFIL OF.SCLC - BUFILE 100-438794, ' ~
5. COMMUNIST INFLUENCE IN RACIAL MATTERS (CIRM) -

BUFILE 100-442529
6. CPUSA-NEGRO QUESTION - BUFILE 100-3-116,

7. STANLEY DAVID LEVISON - BUFILE 100-392452,

) o - - ; T
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'PAGE FOUR 100-106670

IN PREPARING FIELD OFFICE INVENTORIES FOR ALL MAIN
FILES RELATING TO ABOVE, THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC ITEMS MUST
 BE INCLUDED: (A) FIELD OFFICE FILE NUMBER, INCLUDING OFFICE
PREFIX; (B) TITLE AND CHARACTER OF FILE; (C) VERY BRIEF
\ DESCRIPTION OF FILE CONTENTS, INCLUDING wﬁETHER IT CONTAINS
ANY TAPES, ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE LOGS AND/OR TRANSCRIPTS,
PHOTOGRAPHS, BULKY EXHIBITS AND ANY OTHER SIMILAR MATERIAL
WHICH IS IN ADDITION TO ROﬁTINE CORRESPONDENCEQ IF ANY OF
THE ABOVE (TAPES, ETC.) IS NOTED, VERY BRIEFLY DESCRIBE.
INCLUDE STATEMENT DESCRIBING ALL SUBFILES RELATING TO THE
MAIN FILE; (D) ACCOUNT FOR SIZE/SCOPE OF FILE AND RELATED
MATTERS. FOR EXAMPLE, INDICATE NUMBERS OF SECTIONS AND |
SERIALS IN FILE; VOLUME OF LOGS/TRANSCRIPTS AND BULKY EXHIBITS; EIC.
CONFINE INVENTORY AT THIS TIME TO MAIN FILES ONLY AND
DO NOT INCLUDE FILE REFERENCES. | |
FOLLOW OUTLINE AS ABOVE WITH APPROPRIATE HEADINGS.
PREPARATION OF INVENTORY MUST BE UNDERTAKEN IMMEDIATELY
AND GIVEN HIGHEST PRIORITY. REPLIES TO BE SUBMITTED BY NITEL

NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 12, 1975, USING CAPTION AS ABOVE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE FIVE 100-106670

(NO CHARACTER TO BE USED), ATITENTION: INITD. IMPERATIVE
DEADLINE BE MET AS ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS ASSIGNED PROJECT

 DEPARTMENT'S HIGHEST PRIORITY.

NOTE :

N Basis for above is letter dated 12/4/75 from J. Stanley
Pottinger, AAG, Civil Rights Division, to Bureau (copy attached),
modified by Bureau letter to Pottinger 12/8/75 (copy attached)
and discussion 12/6/75 between Pottinger's Deputy, James P,
Turner, and representing Bureau J. S. Peelman, Section Chief,
Civil Rights Section, General Investigative Division, and

S. F. Phillips, INTD.

- ' ' f
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. Mr. W. R, Wamall

% - r. . g.’ Wannall
. ; ) . - t’.’ » ’ Beﬁ Il
J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. S. T. Phﬁups

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

:  Memorandum from W. 0. Cregar to Hr. W. K. Wannall
12/8/75, “Senstudy 75" vecorded the fact that S. F. Phillips
of INTD had orally briefed Asgistant Abtorney General R. L.
Thornburgh, Criminsl Division, end two members of his staff on
12/3/75, concerning what we have in our records and what
Phillips personally recalls in the way of information bearing
on the alleged malling of a tape and snonymous letter to
Mrs. Martin Luther King, Jg., in 1964. A key jtem is the
allegad anonymous letter and the possibility that the original
of that letter is the one which was found in papers left behind
on the retirement of former Assistant te the Director W. C.
Sullivan. Utilized in the briefing which Phillips gave ware
his "uotes” in the form of a Work Paper. (Copies of the Work
Psper and the letter found in Sullivan's papers were appended
to referenced memorandum). '

- - - In commection with the current Civil Rights Division's
“inquiry into the King and related cases, Assistsmt Attorney
General J. 5. Pottinger asked Phillips that his people be

given the same type of oral briefing as was given to the

Criminal Division people. This is to advise, for record purposes,
that on 12/10/75, Phillins orally briefed Pottiuger's Deputy,

rJ. P. Turnsr and R. A. Murphy, Criminal Section Chief.

‘Pottinger was not preseat.

We #xe also taking the opportunity inm this wemorandum
to emphasize a“parbicular point which was made in the briefing.
As you are awaxe, there have been allegations that a copy of
the letter left behimd by Sullivan was received by Mrs. King.
Senate Select Tommittee on Intelligence personmel have alluded
to this "fact.¥ IE should be significantly noted that we have

| 100-106670 3 o
' &= 3
SFPimig e
(7)

CONTINUED - OVER

Lite LT L

@ik kY
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Memorsndum to Mr. W. R. Wamnall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670 . .

gever conducted any outside {nvestigation on the letter found
in Sulliven's papers. We do not kmow for a fact that it was a
copy of this particular letter that was received by Mrs. King.
At this time, we do not contemplate eny outside iavestigation

which would grebabl entail interviews with Mrs. King and some

of her associates who may have scen the letter she received.
It might also be noted that, as in the briefing of the Criminal
Division, we included in the briefing of the Civil Rights -
Division the important point that any mailing of a tape and/ox
anonyuous ietter to Mzs. ;Kiag was not an official FBI action
documented in official FBI files.

RECOMMENDATION:

~ None. For infoxmation and :fe;ard purposes.
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1 - Mr. J. B.

1 - ﬂrc Jc A. by
ZE;? Mr. R. J
. tt . J.
Mr. ¥. R. Wannall » {212:2;/75

J. G. Deegen 1 - Mr. W. R. Vannall
v 1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

letter from Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley
Pottinger, €ivil Rights Division, to the Director, 12/12/75 .
(original attached) contained Attorney General's authorization
for Pottinger's access to tapes and other materials relating to
Martin Luther King, Jr.

On 12/19/75, during the approximate period 12:15 p.m.
to 1:30 p.m., Pottinger listened to tapes and examined transcripts
and other related materials in secure Bureau space. He was
assisted, in addition to INTD personnel, by Supervisor W. D.
Canmpbell of the Laboratory who is the incumbent employee most
femiliar with the tapes and transcripts.

- At the outset, Pottinger stated that the Attorney
General wanted him to make the necessary checks to ensure
that transcripts are correctly supported by tepes. In making
the spot checks which Pottinger chose, he first reviewed a
rather thick bound folder which contained the transcript of
tapes at the Willard Hotel in Washington, D. C., in January,
1964, and vhich also contained a letterhead memorandum dated
3/4/64 reporting the events at the Willard, as well as
reports of similar coverage et a Los Angeles, California,
hotel in early 1964. He next listened to reel number eight
of the Willard incident and read portions of the transcript,
comparing for accuracy. This reel had particularly obscene
material in it. At his request, Pottinger read material concerning
- & Las Vegas incident in which King was involved. Pottinger
' also s¢anned transcripts of a New York City incident when King
net with Stanley David Levison. Finally, Pottinger scanned the

100-106670
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Memcrahdum to Mr. W. R, Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670 _ '

transcript of the Los Angeles incident wherein King and

his associates made considerable jest of the funeral of the
late President Kennedy; and the transcript of a New York City
hotel incident where King and an intimate assoclate,

Dolores Evans, discussed the birth of her child. ' Pottinger
indicated that he will not want to hear any more tapes.

It should be significantly noted that Pottinger
at the outset had indicated & desire to perhaps cross-
check a few tapes against transcripts, but after making
such a check of the Willard incident he seemed sufficiently
satisfied with the accurecy of our work that he did not ask
to hear any more tapes..

, There also commenced on 12/19/75 the review by
'two members of Pottinger's staff, James Turner and
Robert Murphy, of particularly sensitive materiel concerning
King and related matters which is meintained along with the
tapes in my office. : ,
RECGMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes,

e 2.
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MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. | ’

’ This informetive menorandum to record for the file
discussion held 12/15/75 by Supervisor 8. ¥, Phillips,
Intelligence Division, with Robert Murphy, Crimisal Section
Chiof, Civil Rights Division of the Departmeut, concerning a
prz)ject uvnderway involving Peparimental review of King and
related £iles,

Imsmch ag we bave camsseé a1l field offices, at
thie Department's reguest, for ipventories of pertinent files,
inguiry was pade of Murphy as to whethey or not the Department
vigualized gsome timo yveviewing field files. He gstated that
this might occuy but, i¥ sgo, it would likely be om a ilimited
bagis., For @K&m@l@, Departnental pevsonnel might vigit some
key offices such am Atlenis snd Hew York.

. Attempt was made by Phillips {0 obtain some assesgment
ag to how long this project would contimue, Murphy advised
that early next week, definitely beforve Christmas, the Civil
Rights Division will furnish the Attorney Generzl a status
report which will eophasize the eénormity of the task given then
if all relevant £iles were actusily to be vreviewed, It is
intended thet the Attoramey General be told that it is impossible
for the limited pumber of personsel now assigned to this project
(three iudividuais, including Azsistant Attorsey General
- Pottinger), to complste the iask of reviewing all serials in
all files unless they vwere given years 1o ¢o so. lurphy
visualized the possibility that the Attorney General might amsign
a staff of attorneys who would work on the file review for several
monthes, .
Beecause the I}epartmem‘. reguested as the first file
to be reviewed that of King's former elose advisor, Stanley
Pavid Levigon, Phillips inguived as to the reason for the

100-306670  CONTINUED - OVER
8PP bich
1)
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Re: Hartin Luther Ring, Jv.
100-106676

Department's extreme interest in this particulay file apd how
1t is visunlized thit the Leviaon invesmtigstion would have any
bearing on the completeness of our investigation of the
assassination of King., Murphy responded that ity interest in
the levison cage stems only from their interest in insuring we
originaliy had a firm basis Zor the King investigation., Their
interest iz algo tied in with ap earlizr suspicion that Levison
might have been a Bur¢eu informent., (Thig metter vwas govered
in a pridr memorandum reéperiing Poitivger's inquiry on thig
point and Phillips' digpelling any such thought to Pottinger.)
FVurphy indicated that if and when tapes are to be listensd to,
it ig their intention that it be doune only by Pottingerv.

' ‘ Yurphy was advised that becausse the Department's
original request in this matter dnted 12/4/75 asked for
inventories "ia your fisld offices,” we had canvasged only
field offices, to the exclusicn of Legats., He was told of our
procedure on file destruction by Legats, but timt their might
be some material in some Legats' offices, particularly in -
Hexico City. He indicated that for the time our canvass of
fiele officas oaly ig sulficient and that we should take no
action as to inventoring Legats' offices, _

: . Pinally, Murphy wag briefed céncerning certain material
in cur files in late 1983 and errly 1984 which refer to someo
differences between Mr. Hoover an€ the the thep Dowmestic '
Intelligence Pivigion on the Eing and related lanvestigations,
Brphy was told that some of ¥y, Hoover's remayrke weitten into
the files were 6f 2 sarcastic nature and for a full undevstanding

he should be aware ¢f the atnosphere then existing beilween -

Hoover and then Assistant Dirvector william C, Sullivan in that
they apparently disagreed on the interpretation of comminist

RECONMMENDATION: influences in racial matters. ,

Hﬁaé.‘ For informmtion and record purp%@s.
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| 1 - Hr, 5. F. Phillips
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. |

This informative memorandum concerns media account
of the stetus of the Department's current project to review
FBI files concerning Martin Luther King, Jr. and related
matters; and the Department's suggestion it may be necessary for

. en independent review by other than Department personnel.

The Department's review commenced 12/6/75. Simce

',then, its review has been sporedic and mostly by only twe

Civil Rights Division officials with & third, Assistant
Attorney General Pottinger, assisting to only a minimal extent.
Hy memorandum to you 12/16/75, reported comments of Robert
Murphy, Criminal Section Chief, Civil Rights Division, that ,
before Christmas a status report on its review would be given -
the Attorney General (4AC) which would emphasize the enormity
of the task given them if all relevant files were to be
actually reviewed, Hurphy visualizeé the possibility that the

46 wmight assign a staff of attormys vho wm:ld work on the file

review for several months.

Attached ‘artiem from the 12/21/75,"The Washington
Post" quotes a& Department source as saylng that the review
is approximately % completed and so far hes produced no
evidence that the original FBI investigation of King's slaying
was deficlent. It:- reports that the review consists of reading
through some 96 velumes of FBL files on King and thst it would
not be completed until early February, at vhich time the Civil
Rights Division will decide whether to recommend to the 406
that an independent examination be established, or the review
may determine that no” further scrutiny is necessary. Appearing

on the "Face the NHation' TV progrem 12/21/75, the AG similarly

reported on the status of the Department's file review, antici-
pated completion of same," -and possibility of a further

-independent review.

100-106670 | |
Enclosures L CONTTHITRR - OVRR
SFP:lek (7)
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Memorandum to Mr. ¥. R. Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670 ‘

It is obvious that the news account, as well as
the AG's comments relate to the principal King security
file vwhich is 94 sections in size and which has been about
% reviewed to date. The only other significant file reviewed
by the Department has been the file concerning King's
close advisor, Stanley David levison. Most of the file on
him, vhich totals 14 sections, has been reviewed. Significantly,
the file on the assassination of King, investigation
conducted under the Civil Rights character, is 84 sections
in scope and none of it has yet been reviewed by the
Department. To give you a better feel for the enormity
of the files yet to be reviewed, there is attached a chart
setting forth the identities of pertinent files and their
size in terms of numbers of sections and numbers of serials.
It should also be borrein mind that the Department might also
consider looking at field files. The chart also depects
the size of some of the more important files in the field.

It is interesting to note the Department's current
thinking as respects a possible further review be an
"independent' group. This would, of course, pose some
problems for us should it come to pass because of the
sensitive nature of some of these files. We need not,
for the time being, address ourselves to any such problem.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.

-2 -
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MARTIN LUTRER KING, JR. v""b g’
=

Reference is made to Butel to all SACs, 12/8/75, as eaptioned,
requesting inventory of all material concerning Eing, including tapes,
transcripts and logs of electronie surveillances.

'This is to advise that Bureau file 62-116406, serial 18, maintained
in the Special File Room of the Files and Communications Division, is the
original handwritten log maintained by §As John Patrick Devlin and John J.

. Connolly, then assigoed to the Newark Office, regarding coverage of tesur

of rooms 1502 and 1923 at the Claridge Hotel, Atlantic City, New Jersey,

in August, 1564. King was in room 1923 and one Bernard Lee was assigned
room 1802 at instant hotel. This coverage was placed in effect in connection
with the 1564 Democratic National Convention held at Atlantic City.

In January, 1673, the Inspection Ihvisma conducted inguiry
concerning cur coverage at the Democratic National Convention in 1564,
and Newark, by airtel dated 1/26/75, hand delivered to the Inspection Division
on 1/27/75 the entire original handwritten logs as maiatained in the Newarxk
Office (Newark file 100-47520, sub I). This log ia still maintained at FBIHG
as set forth above. :

‘ The handwritten log consists of 78 pages and generally reports
. numerous telephone calls made by people attending the National. Convemion
in various capaeities, as well ag reporting contacts with King anﬁ his
associates by the news media. , s :

: BAC, Newark, has been telephemcauy advised that thia ;:az*ticalar
Newark file s maintained at FBIHQ. . ‘ ,

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

That this memaraadum he £orwardeﬁ m SA Seymor F Phimps,
Intelhgence D1v151on BRSO y _

PSRN

-~

N i
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT | [ Ast. Dig?
. . I - _Comp. S 5 A
emO?’aﬂ um i Ext. Affairs %,
» : : Files & Cpr
Director ‘ ! 7 aqk Gen. Inv. ¥
. s Nnee 218D raens.
TO ! Federal Bureau of Investigation D@“LDhC & §£$uum;;22f
b Intell. Wl
A P J. Stanley Pottinger i Laboratory
FROM : Agsistant Attorney General JSP:RAM:vap EMm ffw&h—-
I3 . 'y . . - 3 ec. inv. -
&&U‘ Civil Rights Division ‘ DJ 144-72-663f§mnmg“;;2f
i . . . i - Legal Cound___
SUBJECT: Martin Luther King, Jr, i Telephone Rm. _
. Director Sac’y ___

As you know, the Attorney General has instructed this
Division and the Criminal Division to look at all actions
taken by the Federal Bureau of Investigation with respect to
Martin Luther King, Jr., I have assigned Deputy Assistant
Attorney General James P, Turner and Criminal Section Chief
Robert A, Murphy to assist me in this review. Therefore,

I request that you make the following material available to
this Division,

1. All material concerning Dr. King, his family,
relatives and friends, and the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference that has been provided to the Senate and House
Select Committees on Intelligence. :

FiROC.

N

e~

2

’ 2. All other material in your files relating to the

< |same individuals and organization, either directly or in- -

¢» Idirectly, including, but not limited to: o7
’ Ll
©

o

a, all COINTELPRO proposals, actions and results
of actions;

b, all requests, approvals and results, including
tapes, transcripts and logs, of electronic surveillance,
whether wiretap, microphone or otherwise;

c. all intelligence files,

[ Kref, et ¥ W aé Ll 12- 7;;,,,,

Ba_y.U.S . Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-110
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3. The documents which were retained in the office of
former Associate Deputy Attorney General Wilderotter (which
documents we are presently reviewing),

: 4. Your complete file on the investigation of the
assassination of Dr., King, including internal and administra-
tive Bureau memoranda,

It should be clear that we are interested in reviewing
every single item in your files which relates in any way to
Dr. King, his family, friends, associates or SCLC., Please
provide us with an inventory which indicates the file number
or other identifying characteristic of each file, the locationm
of those files, including those which might be in your field
offices, and a brief description of what is in each file,

The Attorney General has assigned this task the highest
Ipriority. Therefore, please expedite this request,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The Attorney Genersl ‘ Decenber 17, 1975
S . . 1 - Mr., J. G. Deegan CE

ot R - Mr. S. F. Philli :
Directsr, FBI ' _ 1 - M ‘ taiips :

| MARTIN IUTHER RING, JR. | | 4%w/

n DCecewber 3, 1975, a conference was held in the
office of Criminal Livision Assistant Attormey General
Richard L., Thornburgh. Present for the fepartment vere
HMr. Thornburgh and Messrs. Kevin Hornney and Philip White,
&lso of the Criminal Divisien. Present for the F3T ware
Deputy Asseciste Director Jamas B, Adenms and persomnel of
the FBI's Intelligence Division. : o

- During this conference, FBI Supexrvisor Seymor Fred
Phillips orally briefed the Lepartment personnsl concerning
~ what we have in our records and what Phillips personally
recalls about an alleged nailing of a- tape and ananymous
letter to Mrs. Martin Luther King, Jr., in 1964. Utilized
in that briefing were the notes of #hillips in the form of
& Work Paper dated .pril 29, 1973, ‘

: In connsction with the current inquiry by the
Civil Rights and Criminal Uivisions into the Kinz and related
cases, Civil Rights bivision assistant Attorney General
- Js Stanley Poitinger requested that Fhillips furnish his
personnel a briefing similsr to that given to the Criminal
Divisfion. "n Decembar 15, 1975, Piillips briefed Civil Rights
Division Deputy assistant Attorney Ueneral James P. Turner
and Criminal Section Chief Robart 4. Murply.

There are enclosed for each reciplent of this

communicatinn a copy of the aforementioned Work Peper and
itz enclasure, ‘

100-106670

SFP:1hb )
(13) . ' SEE NOTE PAGE 2

ROUTE IN ENVELOPE
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Tha Attorney General £

3

Your attention is invited to two gignificant
points relating to the alleged mailing of a tape and
anonyrous letter to brs. King., There is no information

in the officiel FBI files which directly identifies any
such mailings as an official FSI action, {o the contrary,
from all the facts known, it appears prirarily to have been
the effort nf a single individual not officially appraoved
or condoned by any hizher authority ia the F3I. further,
vhile it appears that the letter found in the papers of
former F31 assistant to the Iirectar William C, Sullivan
(copy ettached to the Work Paper) is the ssme one anonymously
mafled to rrs, King, the FBI has never cenducted any outside
investigation conceraing the letter and therefore wve do

not know for a fact that it is the same letter allegedly
received by Mrs. King. o

Enclosures (2)

1 - The Teputy Attorney General - Enclosures (2)
‘Attention: Michael E, Shaheen, Jr.
Special Counsel for
Intelligence Coordination

1 - J. Stanley Pottinger - Enclosures (2)
Assistant sttorney General
Civil Rights Division

1 - Richard L. Thornburgh - inclosures (2)
Assistant Attorney General -
Criminal Iivision

NOTE: This communication to the Department is pursuant to

instructions of Mr, J. B. Adams,
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' : | ‘april 29, 1975

WORK PAPER

Recollections of
SA Seywmor Freud Phillips

RE: THE MARTILI LUIHER Kil'5, JR. CASE

Three recent significant events suggest that I now
reduce to writing by this informal Work Paper, certain of my
recollections of events vhich occurrea about 10 years ago
vhen 1 supervised at Hcacquarters the FBI investigation of
Martin Luther King, Jr. it is emphasized that these are mere
recollections and t‘ey should be viewved in that light. To
set the staze for these recollections, the following are the
three signirlcant events of reference:

(1) ©On Sunday, 1/26/75, I was called into the
office to assist in a "'special’’ being coorcinated by the
Inspection Division, cne aspect of which related to the King
case. I, accompanied &y J. G. Desgan, Section Chief, IS-1
Section, IlifD, was instructed to obtain and*nvcn»ory7ura"e:
full of folders pertaining to Xing then being maintaineg in
a cabinet in a room adjoining . J. B. Adanms' office. Ye
learned that the material In question had been maintained by
former Assistant to the Director W. C. Sullivan and was ieft
behind upen his retirement. In the inventorying cf this
‘material, which was primarily handled by 2. E. Fugent of IS-1
SECCIOD (I having been redirected tc anothar phase of the

'special'’), there vas noted a cocument which I considered
at the time of extreme significance.

The document involved (Xerox attached) is the original
of vhat appears to be an unaated letter adaressed merely “King."
It has no signature or other indication of the author. ihe
letter indicates it is written by a legro and suggests strongly

that the letter is intended as a cover communication as evidenced

by the following quotation therein, "lend your sexually
psychotic ear to the enclosure.' Other language in

Enclosure
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the letter reveals the writer to be referring to personal
misconduct of a sexual nature and that recordings of same are
availeble. ,

(It might parenthetically be noted at this point
that even though the communication found is an original typing,
it is my belief that if such a letter was intenced to be sent
anonymously to King by Sullivan, il would have been very logical
to have prepared the letter with a carbon copy and that copy
used as the cover communication for any enclosure, thus minimizing
the likelihood of tracing through typewriter examination.)

(2) "The Yew York Times," 3/9/75, carried a lengthy
article about the FBI investigation of King and included many
allegations concerning technical coverage of King. Higzhlighted
in the article is a claim that the FBI anonymously mailed to
Mrs. King a tape depicting King's perscnal life adversely,

The article claimed that a "former high FBI official had brought
the matter to the attention of 'The iew York Times' and asked

to remain anonymous. Article allezed that in late 1964 a copy
of a tape recording was made by the FBI laboratory, wrapsed in
a small, plain unmarked package with no return address, and
delivered to Sullivan's office. Allegedly, it was addressed

to Mrs. King in itlanta, Georgia. 4another source described

as "attached to the Bureau at the time' said he believed the
recording was of a party held by King and others in the Willard
Hotel in Washington, D. C. The article went on to state that
the tape and package had been bPrepared so as to not be traceable
and that Mr. Hoover wanted the tepe mailed from somewhere in
Florida. Sullivan ordered a Special Agent (Sa) to fly to Tampa
and mail the tape to Mrs. King, the source stressing that the

SA had no idea of the contents., Article went on to State that
Mrs. King said in a telephone interview (time not disclosed)
that she recalled receiving a tape recorcing in 1/65 and that
she and her husband had listened to it and found much of it
unintelligible, '

The appearance of the foregoing newspaper article
caused me to do certain research in our files in an effort to
determine vhether or not we had any information to substantiate
or dispute the allezations. We found that there was no infor-
mation in Bureau files to confirm that a tape vas mailed by Bureau

-2 -
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personnel, anonymously or otherwise, to either King or his

wife. leither was there anything in Bureau {iles to confirm

~ the alleged trip of an SA to lampa from wvhere the tape was
allegedly mailed. :

1 did find the following significant information
which should be recognized in considering this matter. Serial
716 of the wain King file (100-106670) 1is a teletype from our
Atlanta Office 1/6/65 reporting information obtained 1/5/65
throuzh technical coverage of King. On that date King had a
conversation with an assocliate, Lernard lee, and King sailu that
“they' sent a tape to his home with a letter explaining the
tape which was of a party in a hotel room. He said that his

wife had read the letter.

LRl 13 8143 3

(3) Retired FBI SA Lish ¥Whitson has told us of an §
interview of him by Michael Epstein, a Staff ilember of the ;
Senate Select Committee (SSC) held 4/23/75 and adced to by
telephone call from Epstein to whitson 4/24/75. Epstein told
Whitson that he knew that ¥hitsen had at one time mailed a package
to Mrs. King from Tampa, Florida, and asked vhitson to relate

the details concerning this matter. Thereupon, ‘hitson disclosed
to Epstein that late in 1964 he had been orcered by Sullivan
through a-phone call on a Saturday to fly to Miami with a package
which was delivered to Whitson at the Hational Airport. after ;
arrival in Miami, Whitson phoned Sullivan for further instructions :
which resulted in Whitson addressing the package to King and
mailing it without a return addaress. Althouzh Sullivan told P
Whitson he would someday tell him what it was all about, Sullivan P
never did tell Whitson and wWhitson did not know the contents of
the package. Whitson attemptea to determine from Epstein how :
the latter got the story but kpstein merely laughed and did not 3
respond to the question. ' i

In addition to the information ¥Whitson furnished i
Epstein, VWhitson has also told us some further details of the i
incident, particularly his (whitson's) belief that Sullivan is
the source for Epstein's information. .

‘ I have been able to check what available mcords there
are in the Bureau at this time &nd found that Whitson submitted :
a travel voucher in 12/64 for travel in 11/64 and was paid &
$19.40 per diem. Available is a memorandum copy of a GIR issued '
11/21/64 to iational airlines for air ccach travel, Washington, D. C.p
to Miami and return. (11/21/64 wvas a Saturday) .

..3 -
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So much for the three matters of significance
related above which now make important the occurrences of
events about 10 years ago which are as follows:

I vas in my office in vhat was then the Intermnal
Security Section of the Domestic Irtelligence Division
(DID) in the kiddell Building, 1730 X Street, 4. W.,
Washington, D. C. iy officé was directly across the hall
from the oiffice of 3. C. Sullivan, then Assistant Director of
the [ID. Some of my covorkers were also present as we were
" engaged in come special work on the King case and related
matters. This incident was on a Saturday.

Sometime Curing the merning Sullivan came into my o
office and aszked me for some unwatermarked stationery. I
secured some from my secretary's desk and after checking it
through the light, I offered it to Sullivan. He asked me
if I was absolutely certain that the paper was unvatermarked. -
I assured him that it vas and he tcok it into his private office.
Sometime later that morning he telephoned me for the address
of the Southern Christian Leacership Conference headgquarters in
Atlanta, Georgia, and may also have asked me rfor King’s home
address in Atlanta, although my recollection of the latter is
not as clear as the former., I procured the address or adaresses,
jotted them on a piece of paper and hand carried them into
Sullivan's private office. He seemed to be busily at vork at
a typevriter on a: stanc next to his desk. I gave him the
address or addresses and again he asked me if I was absolutely
certain that the stationery 1 had given him was unvatermarked.
My assurance to him was reiterated once again.

Some time later, I would estimate around noon,
Sullivan called me into his office and hanced me a sealed
manila envelope which appeared contsained scmething other
than written matter as it was a solid package. Gle gave me
a -sum of money and asked that I have one of the men working
with me immediately take the package by cab to the Justice
Building and hand it over to Al Belmont (then assistant to the
Director). 1 feel quite certain that it was Belmont to vhom
the package was to be delivered but I would not discount completely
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the possibility that it may have teen Cartha Deloach to whom

it vas to be delivered. I remember that one of the men working
- with me wanted to go dowvntown to co some shopping and it thus
vas convenient to have him perform the courier chore dictated
by Sullivan,

. At approximately the same point in time that the
above event occcurred, at Sullivan's direction, I arrangea
to gather into one place all the tapes we had of micronhone
coveraze we hac been conducting on King. 41l these tapes
originated in various field offices and we had those mailed
to the ureau. Some that had already been mailec in were
being maintained by zecords. It was my task to gather all
- tapes from the field and those in 2ecords and have them in
one place. Wwhile they were technically charged to Sullivan
and for the record bpeing retained in Sullivan's office, as a
practical matter, I was maintaining thece tapes in my office
across the hall from Sullivan's office. Among the tapes I
was accurulating wvere some vhich for a short perioc eof time
wvere in the hancas of Si Johna M. latter (then a supervisor
in the Radio Ingineering Section of the Laboratory, now retired).
1 remember PMatter telling me that he had been instructed on a
very confidential basis to perform a particular task relating
to some of the tapes we had. I am not nowv sure as to who
gave him the instructicns but  am_. _ quite certain that it vas
likely to have been Sullivan, with an outside possibility that
he may have got his instructions from Eelmont. His ovm
instructions concerned making some composite tapes and he
sent over to me several reels with labels showing they were
"edited cemposite' highlighting reels of tapme frem VFO and
los Angeles. Because of the very confidential nature of
Matter's assignment I, of course, did not query him other than
in respect to the following. From the labels on these tapes
I gathered there vere a specific nmumber that he had prepared
and it appeared to me that the mumber he sent me was one or
twvo short of the number I had prepared. I was unable to get
any exact accounting from latter concerning the shortage.

Sometime shortly thereafter, I obtained the information
discussed under -number two above concernini; a conversation 1/5/65
betveen King and an assistant indicating that a tape had been

-5-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TR

iR it Sty

PNt 3

e s ket wova




maile¢ to King. VWhen I learned this information, it appeared
likely to me that if a tape had been mailea to King it might
be the one which appearec to be '"missing.” 1 had an occasion
at that time to brinz to iatter's attentiocn what I had learnecd
from the overhear in wstlanta and I suggestea that this was
perhaps the ansver to the 'missing’ tape. 5till maintaining
the cenficertiality of the sensitive assignment that haa been
entrusted to him, ifatter mace no affirrative or informative
replies to my suspicions but rather smiled “knowingly." as
far as I was concerneu at the time, ve wd somethinz of an
implied meeting of the minds ana I was personally convinceq,
though I had no hard evicence to tupport wy conviction, that
Sullivan had some great_.: part in mailing a tape to King.

I might add that I didn't at that time conceive of any
cormunication being sent with the tape. The finding of the
document discussec under mumber one above of course changeu
my thinking relative to a cover cormminication accompanying the

mailing of the tape.

1

The foregzoing represents my best recollections

s

at this time on these matters.

I night also use this Vork Paper to set out some
further observation, for whatever value it might be.

The document acdressed to King, & copy of which is
attached, contains a statement in the closzing paragranh '"King,
there is only one thing left for you to do. You know what 1t
i{s. You have just 34 days in vhich to do (this exzact number
has been selected for a specific reason, it has cerfinite
‘practical sigalficant’'. Tou are cone. There is but one way
out for you.'* I have often wondered what the significance of
the 34 days quoted was. Vnen I learned of ‘hitson's mission on

11/21/64 1 usec that wate as a starting point. Jthirty-four
days after 11/21/64 was 12/25/64, Christrmas Lay. Recognizing
King's position as a man of the cloth and having wany, many
times heard Sullivan cecry King as a hypocrite because of nis
{mmoral activities although a preacher, it occurrec to me that
in Sullivan's mind he was probably trying to direct King's

" attention to Christmas lay.
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In view of your low gr°ue, abnormal oersonal behavoir I !
will not dignily Tour namsd with eitcer 2 Mr. O a Bsvarond T 3
a Dr. And, your last name calls to mind cnly the t” 2 of é
King such &5 wing penvy the VIIT and his countless acts oI 3
adultery end fimnor 2l conduc c lower tnan that oS a beasu. é
ackt 3
¥ing, locit into your heart. You knew you are & comnl=tis :
. frsud anrd T 1r-11ity to all of us - Hegrocts. Walze ;
~ people in 33 : nave enough Iraucs of %their cwn ous - . :
gm sure b S ons at this time that 1s.any woere L2aT i
your egu zre lergmnan znd youiu Know 1te I resezt 7T ;
.are a colo"K'" rwend cnéd an evil, vicious one at that, Zcu i
.- ecould not : ‘= = 2od and act as you do. Clearly you con'y '
© believe in sonal moral prlncinleso o :
s vour end is a““roann- Y :
e:der¢ Yyou, iven at an eﬂ“lw
turnaé out eszder but a dissoluts, anne
“fmbecile. ¥ zve to depend on our older 1
Wikinc o onmon ey and thonk ood we howe afh AR
him. But you our “"honorary? degress, your Iotsl
Prize (wheai ) and other averds will not save [Cl.
King, I repcs onSe ' e
i st ) - .- t
?' Yo persocn can TTErCCLS facts, not even a fraud like ycurselfi
| Lend' youw ot ol Y psychotic.esr O the sncloswure. F u will Jina
Tyburseff sna sv =il wour dirt, Iilth, evil ana morcnic !
balk exposed onm the wscord for 21l time. I repeat - 1o TITson
| can ergue successiully against facts. You ars finished, Tou wWils
| £ind on % ‘- “om 2l time your £ilthy, Giril, evil
YOOmoanioh i femnles giving exoression with wTou to Tounr
hidious & 2. Ané some of them %o cretand oo be minlslsT
. of the cos could noi do more. Wnat incrsdlilols cvilnzzz,
It is all 5 resord, your sexual orgliss. Listen 70
yoursel® -y, cboormal pnimal, YouTare on ITls preord. Tob
éﬁaVB been . reoord - 21l your asdultercus acti, Four cennzl
| orgles extending frv inso bthe past, This one ils BTut = Lims saTnif.
ﬂYou will un snd this. Yes, from your warious evil pLoTmETEl
;on Lnoﬂvg;§“g14*3~tom2913¢§§w33323“end otners_on tnz WesT conis
fand outsids thi gounLry you re on the record. King youw ars alhid..
f fhe fmericazn oudlic, the church organizations that hzve been
i heloing - Prcﬁ:eatant. fatholic and Jews will know Fou Ifov WhnEd
you are = &n ¢vil, n==ormal beast. So will othsrs wWoio d2ve czcHE2t
_you. You are done. - . S ' S é
King, tbere is only one thing left for you to do. Yeou T :
“what it is..7ou nave just 3b cays in whicn to do (thlis ez %,
number nos baer celocted for a soscii'ic rezason, it IS NEBRATE
prncuicgl sirniTicent. You are donv. Thore Ls but cnme WT ;::_~:“
ou. You betoor falkie it belore your filihy,acncrmal Irau=--TooT -
= bared to vad Natidone ;
L3 : o g
. !




Mr. N. P. Callahan
Mr. J. B. Adams
Kr. R. J. Gallagher

J. Stanley Pottingey Mr. W. R. Wannall
Assistant Attormey General Decomber 8, 1975
Civil Rights Divissien

2 I ]

Bt pod ot

Mr. J. G. Deegan
Mr. W. O, Cregar
= Mr, 8. F. Phillips

Pl et oot
H

Director, FBI

HARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

%o

Reference is made to your leotter dated December 4,
19?5, in the above caption; vour ruference DJ 144-72-668.

This is to confirm & telephonic communication on

Necember 5, 1575, between Mr, Robert 4. Hurpby of the Departament
and Deputy Associnte Director James H. Adams of this Bureau,
Adans mought clarifving informaticn eonceraing those portions
of tha referenced lettor pertaining to "friends and associntes®
of King, particularly as mentioned in the sumnarizing statenent
(page two, penultimate paragraph). It was agreed batween
durphy snd Adans that initially, . wo will make aveilable the
f3les relating to King, his inmediate fomily ané the Soutbern
Christian leadership Conferemce (SCLC), rs well as the file
concerning the FBI's investigation of.the assassination of
King. Ia so far as “frionds and sssocintes"” of Eing are
concerned, as the review of the ahove-described files by the
Civil Rights Division progrecges, we will also make available
additionzl files relating to "friends and nssociatos" as the
 Civil Rights Divipion may designate and request same.

In the epirit of the complotencss of your review
which is so essential, we are also degignating two additional
filos for immsdinte review as they centain oumerous referonces
to King, the SCLC and related matters. It was from these
two. files that many communications have already been furnished
to the Senate and House Select Committces on Intelligence,
These two files are eatitled “"Communist Influence im Racial
Eastters™ and “Communist Party, USA - Regro Question."

- in order €o expedite your review, it is suggested
that you commence with those files we maintain at our Headquarters.
Heanwhile, wo will solicit the necessary inventories from our
field offices for your further comsideration.

. This matter has been designated within this Burean
as of the highest priovity. ' ’ .

100-106670 |
(D~ 62-116395 (SENSTUDY 75) )

semsane DUPLICATE YELLOW

eu .
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. Q Mr. é. B cdamns e
g had MI‘. MNe 3L &g r

S 4 1 -~ Mr. ¥W. R, Wannall
J‘O'G: Q@ﬁg&ﬂ 1 - Mr. Jd G. Deegan

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

This informative memorandum is to advise of
discussion 12/11/75 between Deputy Assistant Attorney CGeneral
J. P. Turner of the Civil Rights Division and Supervisor .
5. F. Phillips who is coordinating the Bu¥reau project relating
to the Department'’s request to see all Buresu materials relating
tetﬂattin Luther King, Jr., and other related individuals and
patters.

Turner had indicated on 12/6/75, that he was interested
in getting the identities of personnel, chain of command and
organizational breakdown relating to the Bureau components
eagaged im the King and relatsd investigations back in the 1960s.
He then said the Department would Send a request for this
information in writing. On 12/11/75, Turner solicited some

. ideas from Phillips as to how he could best request the
information., Phillips orally gave Turner a fairly complete
briefing on the organizational breskdown aund chain of command
from Mr. Hoover on down through the supervisory level covering
the Megsrs. Hoover, Tolson and Belwont and then the pertinent
persontiel in what was then the Domestic Intelligence Division.
included in the information supplied by Phillips was whethsr or
not named persoumnel were still in the Bureau. As to a break-
down in.the pertinent field offices, Phillips supplied a lesser
amount of informatien. In comclusion, much of what Phillips
supplied did satisfy Turmer and there is a 1likelihood we will
not receive any further written requests; or, if we do, it will
be limited to field personnel and the whereabouts of persomnel

. which was not suppliad in the oral briefing. As to former
Assistant to the Director Belmont, Turner was fully briefed as
to his current health status insofar as Phillips kmew it.
Turner did pot indicate one way or the other whether the
Department would interview Belmont but he did indicate that they
arefeonsidering interviewing other personmel, current as well -
as former. : ' '

100-106670 | R

SrP:mig ' ' .
(7) e .- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wamall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jz,
100-106670 ,

One of the matters we have been considering relative
to the Department's request which read “for all materials”
has baen that concerning the voluminous references (see refersnces)
in our Headquarters flles. We are supplyismg inventories on all
wain files. To sipply the necessary sesrch slips and files
relating to see references would be a monumentsl task. Turner
agreed that for the present, there are %o many mainm files we
have made avallable which will require an extensive effort en
their part for review, we need take no action at this time to
develop szee references.

The last item Turmer initiated conversation comcarning
was W. C. Sullivan. Somewhat apolegetically for raising the
queation, Turner asked if Phillips knew anything beyond scuttlebutt
concerning reasons for Sullivan's retirement. Phillips responded
that he knew nothing beyond the usual scuttlebutt, a good bit
of which has been aived in the press. This scuttlebutt cau be
summed up to the effect that Sullivam and Hoover had differences
in policy. Phillips asked Turner whether he was inquiring as
to whether the King investigation was involved in Sulliven's
retirement and Turner saild he intended that as part of his
question. Phillips pointed out that the King investigation was
& closed matter at the time of Sullivan's retirement and that
Phillips had never even heard any scuttlebutt to indicate that
case had anything to gg.with Sullivan's departure.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and recoxrd purposes.
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MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. ] - ey .

Mr. S. F. Phillips

This informative memorandum is to record details
of negotiations between Bureau and Department personnel relating
to project just initlated by Department letter 12/4/75,
requesting access for Departmental review of all Bureau
materjals relating to Martin Luther King, Jr. (Atteched for

-ready reference {8 copy of the Department letter and Bureau

letter to Department 12/8/75 confirming preliminary negotiations
relating to project.)

At 10:00 a.m., Saturday, 12/6/75, Deputy Associate
Director J. B. Adams met in his office with Deputy Assistant
Attorney General James P. Turner of the Civil Rights Division
vho had come over to initiate the Departmental review of Bureau
file on King. Also present were J. S. Peelman, Section Chief,
Civil Rights Section, General Investigative Division and
Supervisor J. C. Lawn of Civil Rights Section; and S. F. Phillips
of INTD who you, Mr. Wannell, has designated to coordinate this .
project. At the outset, Adams expressed to Turner our
intention of the fullest possible cooperation to the Department
in this matter, Adams indicated to Turner a special problem
relating primarily to the file on Stanley David levison (King's
principal advisor) and to a lesser degree the files on King
and some other related files. The problem relates to the
sensitivity of information bearing on the security of our SCLO
operation., It was indicated to Turner that before full access
would be given to these filbs, the matter of establishing policy
and securing Director Kelley's approval would be taken up
expeditiously on Monday, 12/8/75,:and the Department further
advised. Turner expressed full understanding and agreement with
proceeding in this mairer,

Enclosures SECRET CONTINUED - OVER

100-106670 Classified by 2047

Exempt from GUS, Category Number 2
SFP:lek (9) Date of Declassification InaefI Tte
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Hemorandum to Mr. W. K. Wagnall
Ee; - Hartin Luther King, Jr.
106G-106679

: Turner then met in Yeelman®s Office with Peelmsn,
Lewn and Phillsps and cerxtain minor understandings arrived
at concerning the requests {n the 12/4/75 letter. A4s
relating to X¢ng and certatn other 1ndividuals, the Department
asked first for access to all matertfals we have slready
provided to the Senate and House Select Commfttees on
Intelligence. It next asked for all other materfals., It was
pointed out to Turner that 1f we gave sccess to all
materials, there would appear to be no useful purpose served in
separately giving access to just those meter{als provided to
the Congressional Committees. Turmer agreed and told us

to withdraw Item Number One in the Department letter. He

alse added that 1t would be unnecessary for us to tell the -
Department vhat matertal we had already provided the Cosmittees.
In this respect, 1t should be noted that Turner was fully aware of
a large volume of material which the Lepertment already has, dup-
licates of mater?fal we have provided the Committees; and

Turner had already reviewed some of that materfel.

Turner also clartfied exactly what the Department
desires in the {nventories we are to prapare both at Headquarters
and in all f1eld off1ces of pertinent f4les the Lepartment :
{s tanterasted in. Ve have already used the clerifying
information in a teletype we have sent to all offfces.

o Turner spent the remainder of Saturday reviewing
pertinent sections of the King file and Turner was also In
all day Sunday, 12/7/75, continuing hts review. On Sunday
evening Robert A. Murphy, Criminal Section Chief, Civil Rights
Division, continued in the review. ¥We provided supervisors
from INTD to be presant during the review.

-2 -
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Memorandus to My, ¥. R, Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

At Mr. ddam's tastruction, $. F. Phillips and Supervisor

J. T, aldhizer met in our space wth J. S, Pottinger,
Assistant Attorney Ceneral, Civil Rights Diviston, on 12/8/75.
hiilips relayed to Pottinger the Director's approval for
Pottinger and Turner to have sccess to our szensitive material
relating to levison, et al, Pottinger asked 4f his Ssction
Chief Murphy could be added. On 12/9/75 4dams advized that
the Uirector had approved the addition of Murphy to the team
having access to the sensitive material and Phillips
telephontcally releyed this to Pottinger on 12/9/75. He
expressed apprectation.

The first question which Fottinger posed to Fhillips
was whether NY 634-5% (S010 informant) 4= {denttcal to -
levigson, Pottinger was teld that under no circumstances

would Fhillips be sble to fdentify for him the key sensitive
taformants involved {n the levison/King matter, cne of whom
wvas NY 694-3%., Howsver, Fhilltps mada it clear to Pottinger
in uneguivocable terms that Levison 1a not and never was a
Buresu ioformant or source of any sort. Brief additfonal
dtscussion was had concerning the very gensfitive aspects
iovelved, including the fact that people’s lives were at stake.
Pottinger indicated an awareness already that one of our
informants travels to Russia. As Pottinger was departing to
attend a conference with the Attorney General, he indicated
that the scope of the review which the !}epartmnt had started
is far greater than anticipated and that there may be a
pecessity for adjusting thetr sights. Phillips reiterated the
esriter expression of Adams that the Bureau would go all-out
in cooperation and assistance to the Department ¢n this matter,

.3
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Hemorandun to Mr, ¥. K. Weannall

Re: Martin lLuther King, Jr.
100-166670

RECOHMENDATION:

Hone. For information and record purposes.
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